Takeovers Code

As the Vendor, together with parties presuming to be acting in concert with it, namely, Earlson

Holdings Limited and Market Event Holdings Limited, has continuously held more than 50%

of the voting rights of the Company for at least 12 months immediately preceding the date of

the Placing and Subscription Agreement, a waiver from the obligation to make a general offer

under Rule 26 of the Takeovers Code will not be applied for pursuant to Note 6 on

dispensation from the rule.

– 4 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming no further new Shares will be issued before the completion of the Subscription, the

shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; (ii)

immediately after the completion of Placing but before the completion of Subscription; and

(iii) immediately after completion of the Subscription are as follow:

As at the date

of this announcement

Immediately after the

completion of Placing

but before the

completion of

Subscription

Immediately after the

completion of the

Subscription

Shares % Shares % Shares %

Sure Sino Investments Limited (Note 1) 382,500,000 38.25 307,500,000 30.75 382,500,000 35.58

Earlson Holdings Limited (Note 2) 180,000,000 18.00 180,000,000 18.00 180,000,000 16.74

Market Event Holdings Limited (Note 3) 137,500,000 13.75 137,500,000 13.75 137,500,000 12.79

Templeton Asset Management Limited 54,712,000 5.47 54,712,000 5.47 54,712,000 5.09

Fidelity Investment Trust: Fidelity China

Region Fund — — 75,000,000 7.50 75,000,000 6.98

Other public Shareholders 245,288,000 24.53 245,288,000 24.53 245,288,000 22.82

Total 1,000,000,000 100.00 1,000,000,000 100.00 1,075,000,000 100.00

Notes:

(1) Dr. Au-Yeung Kong beneficially owns the entire issued share capital of Sure Sino Investments Limited. By

virtue of the SFO, Dr. Au-Yeung Kong is deemed to be interested in the shares held by Sure Sino

Investments Limited.

(2) Ms. Au-Yeung Wai beneficially owns the entire issued share capital of Earlson Holdings Limited. By virtue

of the SFO, Ms. Au-Yeung Wai is deemed to be interested in the shares held by Earlson Holdings Limited.

(3) Ms. Au-Yeung Hung beneficially owns the entire issued share capital of Market Event Holdings Limited. By

virtue of the SFO, Ms. Au-Yeung Hung is deemed to be interested in the shares held by Market Event